Offer.

Proxy Form means the proxy form attached to this Notice.

Record Date has the meaning given in section 3.2 of the Explanatory

Memorandum.

Resolution means a resolution set out in the Notice.

Security Interest has the meaning given in section 3.3 of the Explanatory

Memorandum.

Security Grant has the meaning given in section 3.1 of the Explanatory

Memorandum.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the

Company.

Shareholder means a holder of a Share.

Shortfall Shares  means New Shares for which valid applications have not

been received by the closing date of the Entitlement Offer.

Underwriting

Agreement

means the agreement between Jungle Creek and the

Company executed on 30 April 2014 pursuant to which

Jungle Creek will be issued up to 230,194,837 Shortfall

Shares.

VALMIN Code means the Code for Technical Assessment and Valuation of

Mineral and Petroleum Assets and Securities for Independent

Expert Reports.

WST means Western Standard Time.

 Page 23

2 PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2014

  Changes Due To After
  31 March 2014 Capital Raising Capital Raising
  $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   37,452   377,000   414,452  *
Trade and other receivables   145,721   145,721
Prepayments   -   25,485   25,485
Inventories   -   -

Other financial assets   78,503   78,503

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   261,676   402,485   664,161

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment   1,777,117   1,777,117
Exploration and evaluation
expenditure   21,208,509   21,208,509

Other financial assets   80,000   80,000

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   23,065,626   -   23,065,626

TOTAL ASSETS   23,327,302   402,485   23,729,787

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables   2,853,497   (433,498)   2,419,999
Interest bearing liabilities   7,677,997   (7,184,158)   493,839

Provisions   27,892   27,892

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   10,559,386   (7,617,656)   2,941,730

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest bearing liabilities   264,851   3,856,236   4,121,087  *
Derivative Liability   46,694   46,694

Provisions   3,783,506   3,783,506

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES   4,095,051   3,856,236   7,951,287

TOTAL LIABILITIES   14,654,437   (3,761,420)   10,893,017

NET ASSETS   8,672,865   4,163,905   12,836,770

EQUITY
Issued capital   121,764,472   4,163,905   125,928,377
Reserves   132,330   132,330

Accumulated losses   (113,223,937)   (113,223,937)

TOTAL EQUITY   8,672,865   4,163,905   12,836,770

*Includes a $250,000 loan from Jungle Creek Gold Mines and $80,000 short term loan from other underwriters
received in April 2014.  Assumes offer costs of $60,500.

 Relates to a prepayment of Director fees to Garry East from 1 April 2014 to 30 June 2014.

* Includes the $250,000 loan from Jungle Creek Gold Mines in April 2014.

 Includes transfer of Jungle Creek Gold Mines loan from current to non-current.

 Page 24

3 TERMS OF THE NEW OPTIONS

The terms of the issue of the New Options are:

1. The Options will be issued for no consideration.

2. Each Option entitles the holder to one Share.